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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration is the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Charles E. Rainey, Jr., issued on July 20, 2010.  The proceeding concerns a Formal Complaint (Complaint) filed on February 4, 2008, by Rebecca Mueller (Complainant) against PECO Energy Company (PECO) in which she alleged that PECO provided inadequate service with regard to repairing the overhead electrical wire above her driveway that subsequently resulted in damage to her electrical appliances.  On April 10, 2008, PECO filed an Answer denying the material allegations in the Complaint.  In his Initial Decision, ALJ Rainey dismissed the Complaint, concluding that the Complainant did not meet her burden of proving that PECO provided unreasonable service.


No Exceptions were filed.  Nevertheless, we have exercised our right to review the Initial Decision pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  For the reasons set forth in this Opinion and Order, we shall reverse the Initial Decision and sustain the Complaint consistent with this Opinion and Order.

History of the Proceeding


As noted, on February 4, 2008, the Complainant filed a Complaint against PECO in which she alleged that, due to PECO’s failure to properly repair the wire  outside of her home, the wire broke during a wind storm on January 30, 2008, resulting in a power outage that caused significant damage to her electrical appliances.  


On April 10, 2008, PECO filed an Answer denying the material allegations in the Complaint.



On May 19, 2009, ALJ Rainey held an initial hearing in which the Complainant appeared by telephone and testified.  The Complainant provided a witness, Sergeant Jack Robinson II, with whom she resided and presented eight exhibits, all of which were admitted into evidence.  PECO was represented by counsel who presented two witnesses and eight exhibits, all of which were admitted into evidence.  In order to accommodate the Complainant, who said she had a class to attend, the ALJ recessed the hearing before PECO’s second witness completed all of his testimony.
A further hearing was held on January 27, 2010.  The Complainant again appeared by telephone.  The uncompleted testimony of PECO’s second witness from the previous hearing was completed as was the testimony of a third witness presented by PECO.  The record closed on March 1, 2010.


As noted, on July 20, 2010, the Commission issued ALJ Rainey’s Initial Decision in which he dismissed the Complaint because the Complainant did not meet her burden of proving that PECO provided unreasonable service.  No Exceptions were filed.
Background


In November of 2007, the Complainant contacted PECO stating that delivery trucks as well as her recreational vehicle could not get into her driveway because the overhead electrical wire running from the street to her house was too low.  As a temporary fix, a PECO employee raised the wire by wrapping a rope around the wire mid-span and tying the rope to a tree.  The PECO employee told the Complainant that, in order to fix the problem permanently, a mast would have to be put on the existing pole or another pole would have to be placed closer to the house.  The employee also stated that the repair could not be done that day because it was a Sunday.  The Complainant was informed that PECO was responsible for the first 100 feet of line into her property and, since the line was only eighty-eight feet long, PECO was responsible for the entire line.  Despite characterizing the repair as a temporary fix, PECO did not promptly return to make a permanent repair.  During a windstorm in January of 2008, the Complainant’s electrical wire was broken by a tree branch and the resulting power outage caused damage to the Complainant’s electrical appliances.  Following the January storm, PECO installed a new overhead electrical wire and, once again, tied a rope to the mid-span and secured it to the tree in order to raise the height.


  The Complainant filed her Formal Complaint alleging that PECO provided inadequate service by tying the electric wire to a tree and that, due to PECO’s inadequate service, her electrical appliances suffered significant damage.  The Complainant continued to call PECO to request that the wire be properly fixed.  In August 2008, for the first time, PECO informed the Complainant that it was her responsibility as the customer to ensure that PECO had a point high enough on which to secure the line.  PECO also suggested that she attach a service mast to her house in order to permanently raise the wire.  PECO was informed that it was not possible for her to do this at that time.  Approximately nine months later, in May of 2009, PECO placed a utility pole closer to the Complainant’s house in order to raise the wire.


The ALJ dismissed the Complaint, finding that the Complainant did not meet her burden of proving that PECO provided unreasonable service.  The ALJ concluded that PECO did not act unreasonably in doing only a temporary fix and that it was the customer’s responsibility to ensure that there was a point high enough on her house onto which PECO could affix the wire.
Discussion



As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code),  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).



Based on our review of the record, we are of the opinion that the ALJ erred in his conclusion that PECO did not violate any provision of the Code, Commission Regulation or Order.
  As such, for the reasons discussed infra, we shall reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision and assess a $1,000 penalty against PECO.  


Our review of the record indicates that PECO’s initial fix remained in place for approximately one and a half years, which removes it from the realm of a “temporary” fix.  Furthermore, the record shows that prior to August 2008, PECO did not effectively communicate to the Complainant that it was her responsibility to ensure the proper height clearance of the wire.  Rather, PECO continually represented to the Complainant that it was responsible for the overhead line and for making repairs.  It is important to note that PECO did not inform the Complainant of her responsibility for a permanent fix until nine months after it temporarily fixed the line.  PECO’s only explanation for its inaction was  the testimony given by its witness that it was the customer’s responsibility to remind PECO that a permanent fix was needed.  We conclude that PECO’s failure to properly follow up on the temporary fix and its failure to properly communicate with the customer does not constitute reasonable service.  Accordingly, these failures resulted in unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  We also note that the act of leaving the temporary fix in place as a permanent fix could violate the National Electric Safety Code,
 with which PECO must comply.



Accordingly, we disagree with the ALJ’s conclusion that PECO did not violate any provision of the Code, Commission Regulation or Commission Order.  Rather, we find that PECO provided unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501of the Code and that a civil penalty of $1,000 is warranted pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  We also find that approval of a civil penalty is consistent with our Policy Statement in our Regulations in Section 69.1201, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  That Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether and to what extent a civil penalty is warranted.  In this case, as discussed below, we are of the opinion that the application of these guidelines supports the imposition of a $1,000 penalty.



On deciding the amount of an appropriate civil penalty, we examine whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct are serious.  We note in this regard that PECO did not engage in any willful fraud or misrepresentation or other conduct of a serious nature.  Since the alleged conduct was not egregious, it warrants a lower penalty.


We also review whether the regulated entity has made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  In this case, we are not aware of any effort by PECO to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.



We also consider the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  In this case, one customer was affected and the duration of the violation was approximately nine months.  With regard to PECO’s compliance history, we note that PECO’s compliance history is satisfactory.


Finally, we consider whether the amount of the proposed civil penalty is sufficient to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.  We find, on the record before us, that $1,000 is a sufficient amount to deter future violations.
Conclusion

Based on the foregoing discussion, we shall reverse the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order, sustain the formal Complaint of Rebecca Mueller against PECO, and assess a $1,000 penalty against PECO based on our conclusion that PECO has violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501; Section 57.194(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 57.194(b); and various sections of the National Electric Safety Code;  THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Charles E. Rainey, Jr., is reversed consistent with this Opinion and Order.


2.
That the Formal Complaint of Rebecca Mueller against PECO Energy Company, at Docket No. C-2008-2028862, is sustained consistent with this Opinion and Order.


3.
That PECO Energy Company shall pay a civil penalty of $1,000 by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, within twenty (20) days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



4.
That PECO Energy Company shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., or this Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 57.194(b) and 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.


5.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Office of Administrative Services, Financial and Assessment Section.



6.
That upon full payment of the $1,000 civil penalty noted above, the case at Docket No. C-2008-2028862 shall be marked closed.
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BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: November 4, 2010
ORDER ENTERED: November 23, 2010
	� 	See Conclusion of Law No. 4.


� 	See National Electric Safety Code 014B, 217(A)(2), 217B, and 218A(2). 


� 	“An EDC shall install, maintain and operate its distribution system in conformity with the applicable requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code.” 52 PA. Code § 57.194(b). 
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